Citation: Al-Ghamdi, H.; Hemily,
H.M.; Saleh, I.H.; Ghataas, Z.F.;
Abdel-Halim, A.A.; Sayyed, M.I.;
Yasmin, S.; Almuqrin, A.H.; Elsafi, M.
Impact of WO3-Nanoparticles on
Silicone Rubber for Radiation
Protection Efficiency. Materials 2022,
15, 5706. https://doi.org/10.3390/

with chemical structure shown in Figure 1 was purchased and has the same properties that
were previously studied [24–26]. Tungsten oxide has all its particles in the nano size, where
the average particle size was 40 nm from TEM results. The TEM (transmission electron mi-
croscope) was applied for some powder WO3 nanoparticles as shown in Figure 2. Silicone
rubber was mixed with tungsten oxide in proportions as shown in Table 1 in the traditional
way, where the mixture was placed in a bowl and an electric mixer was used for 10 min
until it became homogenous, so that the samples were stirred well and the samples were
placed in cylindrical molds with a diameter of 8 cm. After preparation, the samples were
left to dry for 24 h until the samples became flexible, as shown in Figure 3.
Table 1. Chemical composition, densities, and the codes of the prepared flexible samples.
Codes
Chemical Compositions (wt%)
Density (g/cm3)
Silicone Rubber WO3-Nanoparticles
SR-W0 100 0 1.180 ± 0.008
SR-W10 90 10 1.293 ± 0.011
SR-W20 80 20 1.421 ± 0.008
SR-W30 70 30 1.580 ± 0.009
SR-W40 60 40 1.779 ± 0.007
SR-W50 50 50 2.032 ± 0.008
SR-W60 40 60 2.375 ± 0.009
Materials 2022, 15, 5706 3 of 13Materials 2022, 15, x FOR PEER REVIEW 3 of 14
Figure 1. The chemical structure of silicone rubber.
(a) (b)
Figure 2. TEM image of WO3 nanoparticles (a) 100 nm scale and (b) 200 nm scale.